South Australia

National Parks and Wildlife (Coongie Lakes National Park and Innamincka Regional Reserve) Proclamation 2005

under sections 34A(2) and 28(1) of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972

Preamble

- The land defined in Schedule 1 forms part of the Innamincka Regional Reserve (*Gazette 22.12.1988 p2094; 31.10.1991 p1198; 2.4.1992 p993; 7.5.1992 p1325; 26.5.1994 p1262*).
- It is intended that, by this proclamation, the land be excluded from the Reserve and constituted as the Coongie Lakes National Park.
- A resolution requesting the making of this proclamation has been passed by both the House of Assembly and the Legislative Council.

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *National Parks and Wildlife (Coongie Lakes National Park and Innamincka Regional Reserve) Proclamation 2005.*

2—Commencement

This proclamation will come into operation on 7 April 2005.

3—Alteration of boundaries of Innamincka Regional Reserve

The boundaries of the Innamincka Regional Reserve are altered by excluding from the Reserve the land defined in Schedule 1.

4—Constitution of Coongie Lakes National Park

The Crown land defined in Schedule 1 is constituted as a national park and assigned the name *Coongie Lakes National Park*.

Schedule 1—Definition of land

Allotment 100 of Plan No. DP 63648, Out of Hundreds (Innamincka), accepted for deposit in the Lands Titles Registration Office at Adelaide.

Made by the Governor's Deputy

pursuant to the resolution of both Houses of Parliament and being of the opinion that the land defined in Schedule 1 is of national significance by reason of the wildlife and natural features of the land and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 31 March 2005

EC05/0014CS